need for a combination of reduced production costs and lower duty and taxes applied.

 A breakdown of the contribution costs to the MFSP is presented in Table 7.10. It shows that the algae

feedstock is accountable for £1.15 per litre of diesel fuel produced.

Catalysts
2%

Hydrogen
0%

Electricity
0% Water

0%

Insurance
and Taxes

2%

Maintenance
6%

Overall
Labour

17%

Feedstock
73%

C.M.Thomas, PhD Thesis, Aston University 2022. 185

Table 7.10. MFSP cost breakdown

Factor £/l diesel £/year % of MFSP

Algae Feedstock Cost 1.15 £6,336,000 44%

Catalysts 0.02 £88,152 1%

Naphtha Credit -0.06 -£313,632 -2%

Fixed Costs 0.39 £2,142,285 15%

Capital Depreciation 0.10 £542,886 4%

Av Income Tax 0.41 £2,235,246 15%

Average Return on Investment 0.64 £3,510,349 24%

2.64 £14,556,285

7.4.2 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis was performed using sensible variations in key parameters such as those

associated with technical, financial and market variables. Table 7.11 presents the parameters

investigated and their associated values.

Table 7.11. Variables represented in the sensitivity analysis

Scenario Units Lower Base Case Upper

Capital Expenditure (FCI) £
-30%

£30,879,328
+30%

£21,615,530 £40,143,126

Discount Rate (%)
-100%

10
+100%

0 20

Feedstock Cost £
-50%

400
+50%

200 600

Slurry Concentration wt.%
-50%

20
+50%

10 30

Bio-crude Yield wt.%
-20%

51
+20%

40.8 61.2

Naphtha Value £/tonne
-20%

500
+50%

400 750

Gasification Catalyst Life years
-50%

1
+100%

0.5 2

Gasification Catalyst Price £/kg
-50%

1076
+50%

538 1614

C.M.Thomas, PhD Thesis, Aston University 2022. 186

As shown in Figure 7.6 there are a number of key factors that have a great influence on the MFSP

these include: feedstock costs, discount rate, CAPEX, slurry feed concentration and bio-crude yield.

The most significant factor is found to be the discount rate, in the base case scenario this is set at 10%

which is widely acknowledged as the industry stand, below which investors are unlikely to participate

in the project. An increase of discount rate to 20 % leads to an increase of 45% of £1.18/l to a final

MFSP of £3.82/l.

Figure 7.6. Tornado plot showing the effects of selected sensitivities